
 

STAFF REPORT TO THE COMMISSION 
May 12, 2003 

 
 

SUBJECT: Initiating a proceeding pursuant to Section 11(m) of the Illinois Under-
ground Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Act and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 
265.310 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Staff recommends that the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) enter an 
order initiating a proceeding, pursuant to Section 11(m) of the Illinois Underground 
Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Act ("Act") [220 ILCS 50/11(m)] and 83Ill. Adm. 
Code 265.310, to determine whether Lake County Grading Company violated Section 
4(d) of the Act [220 ILCS 50/4(d)] and to determine the amount of penalty that should be 
assessed. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Pursuant to 83 Ill. Adm Code 265.100, on November 22, 2002, Commonwealth Edison 
Company (“ComEd”) requested that the Commission Staff (“Staff”)  investigate a 
possible violation of the Act. In its report, ComEd alleged that on November 8, 2002, 
Lake County Grading Company, LLC (“Lake County”) violated Section 4(d) of the Act by 
failing to provide proper notice to JULIE before beginning excavation at the northwest 
corner of the intersection of Illinois State Routes 21 & 120, Gurnee, Illinois. Michael 
Wolff is the managing member of Lake County, which is located at 32901 North 
Highway 21, P.O. Box L, Libertyville, Illinois, 60048. This case was assigned case 
number 0159-02. 
 
In its review of this incident, Staff considered evidence submitted by ComEd and Lake 
County. ComEd’s evidence included witness statements as well as a General Case Re-
port from the Gurnee Police Department.  Specifically, based upon information 
submitted by ComEd and Lake County, Staff alleges that Lake County Grading Com-
pany, LLC, willfully violated Section 4(d) of the Act based upon the following:  
 

(1) JULIE, Inc., whose headquarters is located at 3275 Executive Drive in 
Joliet, IL 60431, is the State-Wide One-Call Notice System as defined in 
Section 3 of the Act. 

(2) Commonwealth Edison Company ("ComEd") is a public utility as defined 
in Section 3-105 of the Public Utilities Act, and is an owner or operator of 
"underground utility facilities," as that term is defined in Section 2.2 of the 
Act, located throughout northern Illinois, including electrical wires installed 
beneath the surface of the ground at and near the intersection of State 
Routes 21 and 120 in or near Gurnee, Illinois.  



 

(3) Respondent had, within 14 days before November 8, 2002, provided no-
tice to JULIE, Inc., of its plans to conduct excavation in two areas along 
State Route 21 in or near Gurnee, Illinois, but did not provide notice to 
ComEd through JULIE, Inc., of its excavation at the northwest corner of 
the intersection of State Routes 21 and 120, in an area along State Route 
21 north of State Route 120 and south of Gages Lake Road, in or near 
Gurnee, Illinois. 

 
(4) On November 8, 2002, at or about 11:00 a.m., Respondent, while con-

ducting "excavation" as defined in Section 2.3 of the Act at the northwest 
corner of the intersection of State Routes 21 and 120 in or near Gurnee, Il-
linois, struck and damaged an underground electrical facility of ComEd.  

 
(5) Following the disruption of electrical service in the area of the excavation, 

and after being informed by employees of ComEd that notice had not 
been given for excavation at the northwest corner of the intersection of 
State Routes 21 and 120 in or near Gurnee, Illinois, Respondent contin-
ued its excavation in that location in an area for which notice had not been 
given. 

 
On January 7, 2003, Staff issued a Notice of Violation to Lake County regarding a viola-
tion of Section 4(d) of the Act. Staff assessed a penalty in the amount of $5,000. 
 
On January 28, 2003, pursuant to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 265.230, Lake County contacted 
Staff and requested that the matter be considered by the Commission’s Underground 
Utility Damage Prevention Advisory Committee (“Committee”). At the Committee’s 
March 13, 2003 meeting, Staff presented its findings in this matter to the Committee. 
The Committee also heard statements by representatives of Lake County and ComEd. 
After hearing these statements, the Committee voted to adopt the Staff’s recommenda-
tion contained in  its January 7, 2002, Notice of Violation. In a letter dated March 17, 
2003, Staff informed Lake County of the Committee’s decision. 
 
On April 17, 2003, pursuant to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 265.310, Lake County contacted Staff 
and requested that this matter be heard by the Commission. 
 
Section 4(d) of the Act requires that "[e]very person who engages in nonemergency ex-
cavation or demolition shall:" 

 
provide notice not more than 14 days nor less than 48 hours (exclusive of 
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) in advance of the start of the excava-
tion or demolition to the owners or operators of the underground utility 
facilities or CATS facilities in and near the excavation or demolition area 
through the State-Wide One-Call Notice System or, in the case of none-
mergency excavation or demolition within the boundaries of a municipality 
of at least one million persons which operates its own one-call notice sys-
tem, through the one-call notice system which operates in that 
municipality; 



 

 
Section 11(m) of the Act provides: 
 

If, after the Advisory Committee has considered a particular contested 
penalty and performed its review functions under this Act and the 
Commission's rules, there remains a dispute as to whether the 
Commission should impose a penalty under this Act, the matter shall 
proceed in the manner set forth in Article X of the Public Utilities Act, 
including the provisions governing judicial review. 
 

 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Pursuant to Section 11(m) of the Act and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 265.310, Staff requests the 
Commission enter the attached order to initiate a proceeding to determine whether, on 
November 8, 2002, Lake County Grading Company, LLC violated Section 4(d) of the 
Act and to determine the amount of any penalty that should be assessed. 
 
 
 
 
____________________________       
Prepared by Approved by 
William Riley Harry L. Stoller  
JULIE Enforcement Manager Energy Division Director 
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DRAFT ORDER 
 
By the Commission: 
 
 In a Staff Report dated May 9, 2003, the Staff (“Staff”) of the Illinois Commerce 
Commission ("Commission") recounted an alleged violation of the Illinois Underground 
Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Act ("Act") [220 ILCS 50]. Specifically, based upon 
information submitted by Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd) and by Lake 
County Grading Company, LLC (Respondent), the Staff Report alleges that Respondent 
willfully violated Section 4(d) of the Act based upon the following:  
 

(1) JULIE, Inc., whose headquarters is located at 3275 Executive Drive in 
Joliet, IL 60431, is the State-Wide One-Call Notice System as defined in 
Section 3 of the Act. 

(2) Commonwealth Edison Company ("ComEd") is a public utility as defined 
in Section 3-105 of the Public Utilities Act, and is an owner or operator of 
"underground utility facilities," as that term is defined in Section 2.2 of the 
Act, located throughout northern Illinois, including electrical wires installed 
beneath the surface of the ground at and near the intersection of State 
Routes 21 and 120 in or near Gurnee, Illinois.  

(3) Respondent had, within 14 days before November 8, 2002, provided no-
tice to JULIE, Inc., of its plans to conduct excavation in two areas along 
State Route 21 in or near Gurnee, Illinois, but did not provide notice to 
ComEd through JULIE, Inc., of its excavation at the northwest corner of 
the intersection of State Routes 21 and 120, in an area along State Route 
21 north of State Route 120 and south of Gages Lake Road, in or near 
Gurnee, Illinois. 

 
(4) On November 8, 2002, at or about 11:00 a.m., Respondent, while con-

ducting "excavation" as defined in Section 2.3 of the Act at the northwest 



 

corner of the intersection of State Routes 21 and 120 in or near Gurnee, Il-
linois, struck and damaged an underground electrical facility of ComEd. 

 
(5) Following the disruption of electrical service in the area of the excavation, 

and after being informed by employees of ComEd that notice had not 
been given for excavation at the northwest corner of the intersection of 
State Routes 21 and 120 in or near Gurnee, Illinois, Respondent contin-
ued its excavation in that location in an area for which notice had not been 
given. 

 
 Section 4(d) of the Act requires that "[e]very person who engages in non- 
emergency excavation or demolition shall”: 

 
provide notice not more than 14 days nor less than 48 hours (exclusive of 
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays) in advance of the start of the excava-
tion or demolition to the owners or operators of the underground utility 
facilities or CATS facilities in and near the excavation or demolition area 
through the State-Wide One-Call Notice System or, in the case of none-
mergency excavation or demolition within the boundaries of a municipality 
of at least one million persons which operates its own one-call notice sys-
tem, through the one-call notice system which operates in that 
municipality; 

 
 As recounted in the Staff Report, the Staff of the Commission issued a Notice of 
Violation to Respondent regarding a violation of Section 4(d) of the Act. Staff assessed 
a penalty in the amount of $5,000. On January 28, 2003, pursuant to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 
265.230, Lake County contacted Staff and requested that the matter be considered by 
the Commission’s Underground Utility Damage Prevention Advisory Committee (“Com-
mittee”). At the Committee’s March 13, 2003, meeting, Staff presented its findings in this 
matter to the Committee. The Committee also heard statements by representatives of 
Lake County and ComEd. After hearing these statements, the Committee voted to 
adopt the Staff’s recommendation contained in its January 7, 2002, Notice of Violation. 
In a letter dated March 17, 2003, Staff informed Lake County of the Committee’s deci-
sion. On April 17, 2003, pursuant to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 265.310, Lake County contacted 
Staff and requested that this matter be heard by the Commission. 

 
 Section 11(m) of the Act provides: 
 

If, after the Advisory Committee has considered a particular contested 
penalty and performed its review functions under this Act and the 
Commission's rules, there remains a dispute as to whether the 
Commission should impose a penalty under this Act, the matter shall 
proceed in the manner set forth in Article X of the Public Utilities Act, 
including the provisions governing judicial review. 

 
The Commission has adopted 83 Ill. Adm. Code 265 to administer the Act. Section 
265.310 provides in relevant part: 



 

 
If, within 30 days after the date of the mailing of the letter informing the 
offender of the Advisory Committee’s decision, the offender either refuses 
to pay or fails to pay the amount of the penalty assessed by the Advisory 
Committee, Staff shall then prepare and submit to the Commission an 
order initiating a proceeding to determine whether a violation has occurred 
and a penalty should be assessed. 

 
 From the information contained in the Staff Report, it appears that the statutory 
and regulatory requirements have been met for the Commission to initiate a de novo 
proceeding under Article X of the Public Utilities Act (220 ILCS 5/10-101 et seq.) and 
under 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200 and 265, to determine whether a violation has occurred 
and whether a penalty should be assessed. 
 
 The Commission, being fully advised in the premises, is of the opinion and finds 
that: 

 
(1) the Commission has jurisdiction over the respondent and subject matter of 

this proceeding; 
 
(2) the Staff Report dated May 9, 2003, should be made a part of the record 

of this proceeding: 
 
(3) the Commission should initiate a proceeding pursuant Section 11(m) the 

Act to determine whether Respondent has violated Section 4(d) of the Act 
and to determine whether a penalty should be assessed. 

 
 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Illinois Commerce Commission that a pro-
ceeding is initiated pursuant to Section 11(m) of the Illinois Underground Utility Facilities 
Damage Prevention Act to determine whether, on or about November 8, 2002, Lake 
County Grading Company, LLC violated Section 4(d) of the Illinois Underground Utility 
Facilities Damage Prevention Act by failing to provide proper notice to JULIE before be-
ginning excavation at the northwest corner of the intersection of Illinois State Routes 21 
& 120, Gurnee, Illinois. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lake County Grading Company, LLC is made a 
Respondent to this proceeding. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Lake County Grading Company, LLC appear 
before the Commission at its offices in Chicago, Illinois, at the hour of 11:00 am on June 
2, 2003, to adduce evidence with respect to the matters stated above. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chief Clerk of the Commission serve a copy 
of this Order by certified mail on Michael Wolff, managing member of Respondent, 
32901 North Highway 21, P.O. Box L, Libertyville, Illinois, 60048. 
 



 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Staff Report dated May 9, 2003, is made a 
part of the record of this proceeding. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the failure of the Respondent to appear may re-
sult in the entry of an Order finding that the Respondent has violated Section 4(d) of the 
Act, and the assessment of a penalty against Respondent. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order is not final; it is not subject to the 
Administrative Review Law. 
 
 By Order of the Commission this 21st day of May, 2003. 
 
 
 
 (SIGNED) Edward C. Hurley 
 
 Chairman 
 
 


